
  

 Representing  Representing 

Randy Metz, Chair 
Battalion Chief/Fire Marshal 
Carlsbad Fire Department 
2560 Orion Way 
Carlsbad, CA 92010  
(760) 602-4661 Work 
(626) 536-6677 Cell 
randy.metz@carlsbadca.gov 

IAFC - 
Western 
Division 

Christine Reed, Vice Chair 
Battalion Chief/Fire Marshal 
Central County Fire 
Department 
1399 Rollins Road 
Burlingame, CA 94010 
(650) 558-7617 Work 
(650) 740-7404 Cell 
creed@ccfd.org 

ICC 

 

Bryan Adams 
Battalion Chief/Fire Marshal 
Pleasant Valley Fire District 
650 W. Main Street 
Plain City, OH 43064 
(614) 873-4067 Work 
(937) 608-5592 Cell 
badams@pleasantvalleyfire.com 

ICC 

Rick Boisvert 
Fire Marshal 
Brighton Area Fire Authority            
615 W. Grand River 
Brighton, MI 48116 
(810) 299-0033 Work 
(248) 762-7929 Cell 
rboisvert@brightonareafire.com 

IAFC - 
Great 
Lakes 

Division 

Robert Buxton 
Fire Chief 
Hudson Fire Department 
39 Ferry Street  
Hudson, NH 03051 
(603) 594-6021 Work 
rbuxton@hudsonnh.gov 
 

IAFC - 
New 

England 
Division 

Tim Cowan 
DFC/Fire Marshal (Ret.) 
City of Oneida Fire Department 
109 N. Main St. 
Oneida, NY 13421 
(315) 363-1910 Work 
(315) 480-5548 Cell 
timcowan30@gmail.com 

IAFC - 
Eastern 
Division 

 

Michael Desrochers 
Executive Director 
State of Vermont 
Division of Fire Safety 
1311 U.S. Route 302, Suite 600 
Barre, VT 05641 
(802) 479-7539 Work 
(802) 343-0682 Cell 
michael.desrochers@vermont.gov 

NASFM 
 

Timothy Diehl  
Building Security Manager 
Howard County DPW/Bureau 
of Facilities 
9200 Berger Road 
Columbia, MD 21046 
(410) 313-4566 Work 
(410) 218-5196 Cell 
tdiehl@howardcountymd.gov 

ICC 
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 Representing  Representing 

Kara Gerczynski   
Division Chief 
Administration and Prevention 
Elizabeth Fire Protection District 
114 W. Kiowa Ave 
Elizabeth, CO 80107 
(303) 646-3800 Work 
kara@elizabethfire.org 

IAFC -
Missouri 
Valley 

Division 

Andy King 
Deputy Chief/Fire Marshal 
City of Franklin Fire 
Department 
109 Third Avenue South 
Franklin, TN 37064 
(615) 550-6752 Work 
(615) 790-8332 Cell 
andyk@franklintn.gov 

IAFC:SE 

Kelly Nicolello   
Underwriters Laboratories 
9713 Ben Hogan Ln 
Fort Worth TX 76244 
(682) 201-8938 Cell 
kelly.nicolello@ul.com 

NASFM 

Coy Porter 
State Fire Marshal 
Utah Department of Public 
Safety 
410 West 9800 South, Suite 372 
Sandy, UT 84070 
(801) 256-2390 Work 
(801) 718-6268 Cell 
coyporter@utah.gov 

NASFM 
 

Brian Sloat 
Battalion Chief-Fire Marshal 
City of Fayetteville 
303 W Center Street 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 
(479)718-7636 
bsloat@fayetteville-ar.gov 
 

IAFC - 
Southwestern 

Division 

Steve Swarthout  
Sr. Fire Protection Consultant 
Global Fire Protection Group 
31834 Delfina Way 
Winchester, CA 92596 
(425) 359-4173 Cell 
sswarthout@globalfpg.com 
 

ICC 
 

Mark Wassom 
Assistant Fire Chief - Community 
Risk Reduction 
Olathe Fire Department 
1225 South Hamilton Circle 
Olathe, KS 66061 
(913) 971-9848 Work 
(913) 827-8570 Cell 
mwassom@olatheks.org 

ICC 

Gary West 
Director of Field Operations 
National Fire Sprinkler 
Association  
514 Progress Drive, Suite A 
Linthicum Heights, MD 21090 
(443) 202-3621 Cell 
west@nfsa.org 

NASFM 

Appointment Pending ICC Appointment Pending 
IAFC -

Canadian 
Division 
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 Representing  Representing 

Board of Directors Liaison  
William R. Bryant, MCP, CBO 
ICC Immediate Past President 
Assistant Director of Inspections 
and Permits 
Department of Inspections and 
Permits 
Anne Arundel County, Maryland 
(443) 336-2111 Cell 
wbryant@iccsafe.org 
 

 Staff Liaison 
Karl Fippinger 
Vice President, Government 
Relations 
Fire and Disaster Mitigation 
International Code Council 
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW 
Sixth Floor 
Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 730-3946 Work 
(571) 237-6237 Cell 
kfippinger@iccsafe.org 

 

Member Services 
Karla Higgs 
Vice President, Member Services  
International Code Council 
900 Montclair Road 
Birmingham, AL 35213 
(888) 422-7233 x5268 Work 
khiggs@iccsafe.org 
 

   

 
 
 


